

**SECTION IV**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4249 – 4265, 4307, 4266, 4308, 4267, 4268, 4309,  
4269, 4310, 6828, 6829, 6830, 6832, 6833, 6857, 8442 OF 2009**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. \_\_\_\_\_**

(Application for Substitution for bringing On Record Lrs. Of Deceased  
Respondents in C.A. No. 4249 – 4265 Of 2009)

Power Grid Corp. of India Ltd.

...Appellant

**Versus**

Hari Chand & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The appeals above mentioned are granted by this Court's Order on  
06.07.2009.

**SERVICE POSTION IS GIVEN BELOW:-**

SI. No.	Civil Appeal of 2009	No. of Respondents	Service Position	Government Bodies	Private Parties
1.	4249 – 4265		Counsel for the Appellant has filed application for bringing Lrs. of Respondent which is defective.		
(i)	4249	18		R- 17 & 18 are govt. bodies.	R- 1-16 are private parties.
(ii)	4250	4		R- 3 & 4 are govt. bodies	R- 1&2 are private parties.
(iii)	4251	3		R- 2 & 3 are govt. bodies	R- 1 is private parties.
(iv)	4252	3		R- 2 & 3 are govt. bodies	R- 1 is private parties.
(v)	4253	11		R- 10 & 11 are govt. bodies	R- 1-9 are private parties.
(vi)	4254	3		R- 2 & 3 are govt. bodies	R- 1 is private parties.

(vii)	4255	4		R- 3 & 4 are govt. bodies	R- 1&2 are private parties.
(viii)	4256	12		R- 9 & 10 are govt. bodies	R- 1-8, 11&12 are private parties.
(ix)	4257	5		R- 4 & 5 are govt. bodies	R- 1-3 are private parties.
(x)	4258	5		R- 4 & 5 are govt. bodies	R- 1-3 are private parties.
(xi)	4259	6		R- 5 & 6 are govt. bodies	R- 1-4 are private parties.
(xii)	4260	6		R- 4 & 6 are govt. bodies	R- 1-3 are private parties.
(xiii)	4261	3		R- 2 & 3 are govt. bodies	R- 1 is private parties.
(xiv)	4262	3		R- 2 & 3 are govt. bodies	R- 1 is private parties.
(xv)	4263	7		R- 6 & 7 are govt. bodies	R- 1-5 are private parties.
(xvi)	4264	4		R- 3 & 4 are govt. bodies	R- 1&2 are private parties.
(xvii)	4265	4		R- 3 & 4 are govt. bodies	R- 1&2 are private parties.
2.	4266 and 4308	2 common	Service is complete.	Both govt. bodies.	

3.	4267	5	All the respondents have chosen not to enter appearance. Service is complete.	R-1 and 2 are govt. bodies.	R- 3-5 are private parties.
4.	4268	7	Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are deleted from the array of parties vide this Court's Order dated 15.03.2012. All the respondents have chosen not to enter appearance.	R- 1&2 are govt. bodies.	R- 5-7 are private parties.
5.	4309	14	The Names of Respondent Nos. 4 and 6 are deleted vide this Court's Order dated 23.03.2012. Service is complete.	R- 1&2 are govt. bodies.	R- 3, 7-14 are private parties.
6.	4269	6	The name of Respondent No. 6 is deleted vide Court's Order dated 15.03.2012. Service is complete.	R- 1&2 are govt. bodies.	R- 3-5 are private parties.
7.	4310, 4307 and 6828	2 common	They have chosen not to enter appearance. Service is complete.	Both govt. bodies.	
8.	6829	3	Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No.2. Service is complete.	R- 1&2 are govt. bodies.	R- 3 is private party.
9.	6830, 6832, 6833 and 6857	2 common	Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No.2 in C.A. Nos. 6830, 6832 and 6833 of 2009.	Both are govt. parties.	
10.	8442	5	All the respondents have chosen not to enter appearance. Service is complete.	R- 1&2 are govt. bodies.	R- 3-5 are private parties.

Service is complete in all the appeals except C.A. No. 4249 – 4265 of 2009 with the reason the application for substitution is pending and defective.

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**